
 

         
                      Northeast Site Solutions  

        Denise Sabo   
                                                                                                                                                        4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
                                                                                                                                                        203-435-3640             
                                                                                                                                                        denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
  
October 7, 2021            
 
 
 
 
Members of the Siting Council 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 
 
RE:   Tower Share Application 
         15 Pent Road, Deep River, CT 06417 
         Latitude: 41.372825  
         Longitude: -72.434436 
         Site# 823666_Crown_Dish 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
This letter and attachments are submitted on behalf of Dish Wireless LLC. Dish Wireless LLC plans to install antennas and related 
equipment to the tower site located at 15 Pent Road in Deep River, Connecticut.  
 
Dish Wireless LLC proposes to install three (3) 600/1900 5G MHz antenna and six (6) RRUs, at the 148-foot level of the existing 178-
foot monopole tower, one (1) Fiber cables will also be installed. Dish Wireless LLC equipment cabinets will be placed within 7x5 lease 
area. Included are plans by Infinigy, dated August 16, 2021 Exhibit C.  Also included is a structural analysis prepared by Crown Castle, 
dated May 1, 2021, confirming that the existing tower is structurally capable of supporting the proposed equipment. Attached as Exhibit 
D. The facility was approved by the Town of Deep River. Building permit No. CT-11-237C is all the Town has on file. Permit is dated 
August 18, 2000. Please see attached Exhibit A.  
 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 16-50aa, of Dish Wireless LLC intent to 
share a telecommunications facility pursuant to R.C.S.A. 16-50j-88. In accordance with R.C.S.A., a copy of this letter is being sent to 
First Selectman Angus L. McDonald, Jr and Michael D’Amato, ZEO for the Town of Deep River, as well as the tower owner (Crown 
Castle) and property owner (Beks Holdings LLC) 
 
The planned modifications of the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. 16-50j-89.  
  
1. The proposed modification will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure. The top of the tower is 178-feet; Dish 
Wireless LLC proposed antennas will be located at a center line height of 148-feet.   
  
2. The proposed modifications will not result in the increase of the site boundary as depicted on the attached site plan.   
  



 

3. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels that exceed local and state 
criteria. The incremental effect of the proposed changes will be negligent.   
  
4. The operation of the proposed antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a level at or above the Federal 
Communications Commission safety standard. As indicated in the attached power density calculations, the combined site operations will 
result in a total power density of .70078% as evidenced by Exhibit F. 
  
Connecticut General Statutes 16-50aa indicates that the Council must approve the shared use of a telecommunications facility provided it 
finds the shared use is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and meets public safety concerns. As 
demonstrated in this letter, Dish Wireless LLC respectfully indicates that the shared use of this facility satisfies these criteria.   
  
A. Technical Feasibility. The existing monopole has been deemed structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed 
loading. The structural analysis is included as Exhibit D.  
 
B. Legal Feasibility. As referenced above, C.G.S. 16-50aa has been authorized to issue orders approving the shared use of an existing 
tower such as this support tower in Deep River. Under the authority granted to the Council, an order of the Council approving the 
requested shared use would permit Dish Wireless LLC to obtain a building permit for the proposed installation. Further, a Letter of 
Authorization is included as Exhibit G, authorizing Dish Wireless LLC to file this application for shared use.   
 
C. Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use of this facility would have a minimal environmental impact. The installation of 
Dish Wireless LLC equipment at the 148-foot level of the existing 178-foot tower would have an insignificant visual impact on the area 
around the tower. Dish Wireless LLC ground equipment would be installed within the existing facility compound. Dish Wireless LLC 
shared use would therefore not cause any significant alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site. 
Additionally, as evidenced by Exhibit F, the proposed antennas would not increase radio frequency emissions to a level at or above the 
Federal Communications Commission safety standard.   
 
D. Economic Feasibility. Dish Wireless LLC will be entering into an agreement with the owner of this facility to mutually agreeable 
terms. As previously mentioned, the Letter of Authorization has been provided by the owner to assist Dish Wireless LLC with this tower 
sharing application.   
 
E. Public Safety Concerns. As discussed above, the tower is structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed loading. 
Dish Wireless LLC is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the proposed sharing of the existing guyed tower. Dish Wireless 
LLC intentions of providing new and improved wireless service through the shared use of this facility is expected to enhance the safety 
and welfare of local residents and individuals traveling through Deep River.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
Denise Sabo 
 
 Denise Sabo 
 Mobile:  203-435-3640 
 Fax:      413-521-0558 
 Office:   4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
 Email:   denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
 



 

           
 
 
 
 

Attachments cc:  

 

Angus L. McDonald, Jr., First Selectman  

Town of Deep River Town Hall – Selectman’s Office  

174 Main Street Deep River, CT 06417  

 

Michael D’Amato, Zoning Enforcement Officer   

Planning & Zoning Office -Town of Deep River  

174 Main Street Deep River, CT 06417  

 

Beks Holdings LLC, Property Owner  

14 Timberlane Drive Westbrook, CT 06498 

 

Crown Castle, Tower Owner 

 

 

 



Exhibit A

Original Facility Approval





From: Zoning
To: Zsamba, Anne Marie
Subject: RE: Seeking Original Telecom Tower Approval - 15 Pent Road - 823666
Date: Wednesday, July 15, 2020 11:08:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Hi Anne Marie
 
I’ll see what I can come up with, I’m not sure how far I’ll get. If I’m able to find a copy of the original permit I will let you know.
 
Thanks,
 
Mike
 
John Guszkowski, AICP, ENV-SP, LEED
Mike D’Amato, CZEO, AICP
Co-Interim Zoning Officers
Town of Deep River, CT
 

From: Zsamba, Anne Marie [mailto:AnneMarie.Zsamba@crowncastle.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2020 9:56 AM
To: Zoning
Subject: RE: Seeking Original Telecom Tower Approval - 15 Pent Road - 823666
 
Hi Mike,
 
I appreciate your response in light of you both getting up to speed – thank you!
 
I’ve searched through the land records and have spoken with Amy and came up short. Below are snips are my searches. The tower was put up by T-Mobile. T-Mobile was originally Omnipoint/VoiceStream back in the
day. The fee owner and original lessor was Robert R. Stalsburg. Here is what I was able to find:
 

 
“VoiceStream” returns “0” results. I also searched “Voice” “Stream” “VoiceS” “Omni”.
 
Robert R. Stalsburg returns many hits. One of which reads as a special permit, though it was after the tower was built and was granted for the collocation of Verizon’s antennas after T-Mobile was already on the tower.
I’ve paid for and attached a copy of that Special Permit to this email for ease of reference. The permit notes the address as 366 Main Street, Map 58, Lot 32F. We now refer to the premises as 15 Pent Road, Map 58, Lot
34. Not sure if that will impact your search at all?

 
 
I don’t believe the original tower approval, likely dated 2000 or 2001, was recorded. Any effort you can spare to look at the PZC files to ascertain if the original tower approval can be located is much appreciated.
 
Thank you.
 
Best,
Anne Marie
 
ANNE MARIE ZSAMBA
Site Acquisition Specialist
T:  (201) 236-9224
M: (518) 350-3639
F:  (724) 416-6112
 
CROWN CASTLE
3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101
Clifton Park, NY 12065
CrownCastle.com
 

From: Zoning <Zoning@deepriverct.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2020 9:05 AM
To: Zsamba, Anne Marie <AnneMarie.Zsamba@crowncastle.com>
Subject: RE: Seeking Original Telecom Tower Approval - 15 Pent Road - 823666
 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Hi Anne Marie
 
Thanks for the email. John and I are just getting caught up to speed in Deep River, but my understanding is that if this project was approved by the Commission, those files are maintained by the Commission’s secretary
and they are not here in the zoning office. That being said, I did go through the building file but didn’t have any luck. It is likely that once the project was approved by the Town, the certificate of approval was filed on the
land records. You should be able to access the Town Clerk’s records via her website online. If you don’t have any luck there I can attempt to look through the PZC files, but I’ll need to know the year the Tower was
approved (or built) if possible.
 
Let me know.
 
Thanks,
 
Mike
 
John Guszkowski, AICP, ENV-SP, LEED
Mike D’Amato, CZEO, AICP
Co-Interim Zoning Officers
Town of Deep River, CT
 

From: Zsamba, Anne Marie [mailto:AnneMarie.Zsamba@crowncastle.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 2:11 PM
To: Zoning
Subject: Seeking Original Telecom Tower Approval - 15 Pent Road - 823666
 

mailto:Zoning@deepriverct.us
mailto:AnneMarie.Zsamba@crowncastle.com
http://www.crowncastle.com/
mailto:AnneMarie.Zsamba@crowncastle.com

Search Results for Town of Deep River

@ Click the magnfying glsss to preview the dacument (disalayed at the bottom of the scraen).
Result Matches: [1 -3 of 3]

‘OMNIPOINT COMMUNICATIONS e Direct 1670072 o1/01/1500 c0167/72
Q 'UNIPOINT commuNICATIONS TnE 12/01/2000 00:00:00 Indiract 1550450 e o1/01/1900 s c0153/250
Q ‘UNIPOINT commuNIcaTIONS TG 12/01/2000 00:00:00 Grantor 1550453 EasevEnT o1/01/1900 s oo153/453




000

STALSBURG ROBERT R
STALSBURG ROBERT R
STALSBURG ROBERT R

03/22/2002 00:00:00
02/05/2002 00:00:00
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RELEASE
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00167/280
oo1s/s20
co153/253





Good afternoon Mike & John,
 
Seeking your assistance if possible. This email follows my voicemail of earlier this morning. I am preparing an exempt modification application for submission to the Connecticut Siting Council on behalf of T-Mobile. Part
of that submission should include the original tower approval as issued by the Town of Deep River so as to ensure the modification T-Mobile is proposing are not in violation of any conditions of approval written when
the tower was first approved prior to it originally being built.
 
I have searched high and low through our files here at Crown as the tower owner and I unfortunately cannot locate it. Is this something the Town of Deep River would still have on file? If so, would it be possible to email
me a copy?
 
Any assistance you can provide in this regard is appreciated. We want to make sure we are complying with any and all conditions as original set forth by the Town. Thank you kindly.
 
Best,
Anne Marie
 
ANNE MARIE ZSAMBA
Site Acquisition Specialist
T:  (201) 236-9224
M: (518) 350-3639
F:  (724) 416-6112
 
CROWN CASTLE
3 Corporate Park Drive, Suite 101
Clifton Park, NY 12065
CrownCastle.com
 
This email may contain confidential or privileged material. Use or disclosure of it by anyone other than the recipient is unauthorized. If you are not an intended recipient, please delete this email.
This email may contain confidential or privileged material. Use or disclosure of it by anyone other than the recipient is unauthorized. If you are not an intended recipient, please delete this email.

http://www.crowncastle.com/




Exhibit B

Property Card





Location 15 PENT RD Mblu 58/ / 34/ /

Acct# 00155800 Owner BEKS HOLDINGS LLC

Assessment $296,520 Appraisal $423,600

PID 1745 Building Count 2

Owner BEKS HOLDINGS LLC
Co-Owner
Address 14 TIMBERLANE DR

WESTBROOK, CT 06498

Sale Price $0
Certificate
Book & Page 0245/0035

Sale Date 09/30/2019
Instrument 29

 

15 PENT RD

Current Value

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2015 $291,000 $132,600 $423,600

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2015 $203,700 $92,820 $296,520

Parcel Addreses

Additional Addresses

No Additional Addresses available for this parcel 

Owner of Record

Ownership History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Instrument Sale Date

BEKS HOLDINGS LLC $0  0245/0035 29 09/30/2019

STALSBURG ROBERT R JR & SHERI L TRUSTEES $0  0239/0150 29 09/29/2017

STALSBURG ROBERT R JR $0  0187/0502 29 07/12/2004

STALSBURG ROBERT R JR & GRACE A $0  0184/0720 29 03/01/2004

Building Information



Year Built: 1948
Living Area: 408

Building Attributes

Field Description

STYLE Warehouse

MODEL Ind or Comm

Grade Average

Stories: 1

Occupancy 1.00

Exterior Wall 1 Concr/Cinder

Exterior Wall 2  

Roof Structure Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 Minim/Masonry

Interior Wall 2 Cust Wd Panel

Interior Floor 1 Concr-Finished

Interior Floor 2 Carpet

Heating Fuel None

Heating Type None

AC Type None

Struct Class  

Bldg Use COMM WHSE

Total Rooms  

Total Bedrms 00

Total Baths 0

Usrfld 218  

Usrfld 219  

1st Floor Use: 3160

Heat/AC NONE

Frame Type MASONRY

Baths/Plumbing AVERAGE

Ceiling/Wall CEILING ONLY

Rooms/Prtns AVERAGE

Wall Height 12.00

% Comn Wall 0.00

Building Photo

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/DeepRiverCTPhotos//\00\00\63\63.jpg)

Building Layout

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=1745&bid=1745)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross
Area

Living
Area

BAS First Floor 408 408

PTO Patio 1,394 0

  1,802 408

Year Built: 1930 Building Photo

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Building 2 : Section 1

http://images.vgsi.com/photos/DeepRiverCTPhotos///00/00/63/63.jpg
http://gis.vgsi.com/deepriverct/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=1745&bid=1745


Living Area: 2,954

Building Attributes : Bldg 2 of 2

Field Description

Style Colonial

Model Residential

Grade: Good

Stories: 2 Stories

Occupancy 1

Exterior Wall 1 Aluminum Sidng

Exterior Wall 2  

Roof Structure: Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 Plastered

Interior Wall 2 Cust Wd Panel

Interior Flr 1 Hardwood

Interior Flr 2 Carpet

Heat Fuel Oil

Heat Type: Hot Water

AC Type: None

Total Bedrooms: 4 Bedrooms

Total Bthrms: 2

Total Half Baths: 1

Total Xtra Fixtrs: 1

Total Rooms: 12 Rooms

Bath Style: Average

Kitchen Style: Average

Num Kitchens 01

Cndtn  

Usrfld 103  

Usrfld 104  

Usrfld 105  

Usrfld 106  

Usrfld 107  

Num Park  

Fireplaces  

Usrfld 108  

Usrfld 101  

Usrfld 102  

Usrfld 100  

Usrfld 300  

Usrfld 301  

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/DeepRiverCTPhotos//\00\00\63\64.jpg)

Building Layout

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=1745&bid=2279)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross
Area

Living
Area

BAS First Floor 1,974 1,974

FUS Upper Story, Finished 800 800

AOF Office, (Average) 180 180

FEP Porch, Enclosed, Finished 288 0

RBM Rec Room Bsmt 350 0

UAT Attic, Unfinished 800 0

UBM Basement, Unfinished 800 0

WDK Deck, Wood 80 0

  5,272 2,954

http://images.vgsi.com/photos/DeepRiverCTPhotos///00/00/63/64.jpg
http://gis.vgsi.com/deepriverct/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=1745&bid=2279


Land Use

Use Code 0316
Description COMM WHSE  
Zone R60
Neighborhood 0002

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 3.9
Assessed Value $92,820
Appraised Value $132,600

(c) 2020 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

Land

Outbuildings

Outbuildings

Code Description Size

SHD1 SHED FRAME 30.00 S.F.

SPL3 GUNITE 800.00 S.F.

SHD2 W/LIGHTS ETC 80.00 S.F.



Exhibit C

Construction Drawings
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Exhibit D

Structural Analysis Report









































































Exhibit E

Mount Analysis















































































































Exhibit F

Power Density/RF Emissions Report



RF EMISSIONS COMPLIANCE REPORT 

Crown Castle on behalf of Dish Wireless 

Crown Castle Site Name: Deep River/Rt 9 
Crown Castle Site BU Number: 823666 

Dish Wireless Site Name: CT-CCI-T-823666 
Dish Wireless Site ID: BOBDL00055A 

Application ID: 553286 
15 Pent Road 

Deep River, CT 
6/10/2021 

Report Status: 

 Dish Wireless is Compliant 

Prepared By: 

Site Safe, LLC 

8618 Westwood Center Drive 
Suite 315 

Vienna, VA  22182 Voice:  703-276-1100 
Fax:  703-276-1169 

Signed 10 June 2021
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Engineering Statement in Re:  
Electromagnetic Energy Analysis 

Crown Castle  
Deep River, CT 

 
My signature on the cover of this document indicates:  
 
That I am registered as a Professional Engineer in the jurisdiction indicated; and 
 
That I have extensive professional experience in the wireless communications engineering 
industry; and  
 
That I am an employee of Site Safe, LLC in Vienna, Virginia; and 
 
That I am thoroughly familiar with the Rules and Regulations of the Federal Communications 
Commission ("the FCC” and “the FCC Rules") both in general and specifically as they apply to 
the FCC's Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields; and 
 
That the technical information serving as the basis for this report was supplied by Crown Castle 
on behalf of Dish Wireless (see attached Site Summary and Carrier documents) and that Dish 
Wireless’ installation involves communications equipment, antennas and associated technical 
equipment at a location referred to as “Deep River/Rt 9” (“the site”); and 
 
That Dish Wireless proposes to operate at the site with transmit antennas listed in the carrier 
summary and with a maximum effective radiated power as specified by Dish Wireless and shown 
on the worksheet and that worst-case 100% duty cycle has been assumed; and 
 
That this analysis has been performed with the assumption that the ground immediately 
surrounding the tower is primarily flat or falling; and 
 
That at this time, the FCC requires that certain licensees address specific levels of radio frequency 
energy to which workers or members of the public might possibly be exposed (at §1.1307(b) of 
the FCC Rules); and 
 
That such consideration of possible exposure of humans to radio frequency energy must utilize 
the standards set by the FCC, which is the federal agency having jurisdiction over 
communications facilities; and 
 
That the FCC rules define two tiers of permissible exposure guidelines: 1) "uncontrolled 
environments," which defines situations in which persons may not be aware of (the “general 
public”), or may not be able to control their exposure to a transmission facility; and 2) “controlled 
environments,” which defines situations in which persons are aware of their potential for 
exposure (industry personnel); and 
 
That this statement specifically addresses the uncontrolled environment (which is more 
conservative than the controlled environment) and the limit set forth in the FCC rules for 
licensees of Dish Wireless’ operating frequencies as shown on the attached antenna worksheet; 
and 
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That when applying the uncontrolled environment standards, the predicted Maximum Power 
Density at two meters above ground level from the proposed T-Mobile operation is no more than 
1.480% of the maximum permissible exposure limits in any accessible area on the ground; and  
 
That it is understood per FCC Guidelines and OET 65 Appendix A, that regardless of the existent 
radio frequency environment, only those licensees whose contributions exceed 5% of the 
exposure limit pertinent to their operation(s) bear any responsibility for bringing any non-
compliant area(s) into compliance; and 
  
That when applying the uncontrolled environment standards, the cumulative predicted energy 
density from the proposed operation is no more than 3.850% of the maximum in any accessible 
area up to two meters above the ground per OET 65; and  
 
That the calculations provided in this report are based on data provided by the client and antenna 
pattern data supplied by the antenna manufacturer, in accordance with FCC guidelines listed in 
OET 65. Horizontal and vertical antenna patterns are combined for modeling purposes to 
accurately reflect the energy two meters above ground level where on-axis energy refers to 
maximum energy two meters above the ground along the azimuth of the antenna and where area 
energy refers to the maximum energy anywhere two meters above the ground regardless of the 
antenna azimuth, accounting for cumulative energy from multiple antennas for the carrier(s) and 
frequency range(s) indicated; and 
 
That the Occupational Safety and Health Administration has policies in place which address 
worker safety in and around communications sites, thus individual companies will be responsible 
for their employees’ training regarding radio frequency safety; and 
 
In summary, it is stated here that the proposed operation at the site will not result in exposure of 
the public to excessive levels of radio frequency energy as defined in the FCC Rules and 
Regulations, specifically 47 CFR 1.1307(b), and that Dish Wireless’ proposed operation is 
completely compliant.   
 
Finally, it is stated that access to the tower should be restricted to communication industry 
professionals and approved contractor personnel trained in radio frequency safety and that this 
instant analysis addresses exposure levels at two meters above ground level and does not address 
exposure levels on the tower or in the immediate proximity of the antennas.  
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Crown Castle 
Deep River/Rt 9 
Site Summary 

  
  

Carrier Area Maximum Percentage MPE 

AT&T Mobility, LLC 0.123 % 

AT&T Mobility, LLC 0.222 % 

AT&T Mobility, LLC 0.155 % 

AT&T Mobility, LLC 0.107 % 

Dish Wireless (Proposed) 0.701 % 

Dish Wireless (Proposed) 0.600 % 

Dish Wireless (Proposed) 0.179 % 

T-Mobile 0.266 % 

T-Mobile 0.309 % 

T-Mobile 0.206 % 

T-Mobile 0.272 % 

Verizon Wireless 0.187 % 

Verizon Wireless 0.309 % 

Verizon Wireless 0.214 % 

  
  

Composite Site MPE: 3.850 % 
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AT&T Mobility, LLC 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 2300   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 1000   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 1.22533   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.12253   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna 
Make Model 

Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

CCI TPA-65R-LCUUUU-H8 160 30 2729 0.514521 0.051452 1.087721 0.108772 

CCI TPA-65R-LCUUUU-H8 160 140 2729 0.514521 0.051452 1.087721 0.108772 

CCI TPA-65R-LCUUUU-H8 160 300 2729 0.514521 0.051452 1.087721 0.108772 
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AT&T Mobility, LLC 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 1900   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 1000   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 2.22468   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.22247   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna 
Make Model 

Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

CCI TPA-65R-LCUUUU-H8 160 30 3892 0.730938 0.073094 1.714898 0.171490 

CCI TPA-65R-LCUUUU-H8 160 140 3892 0.730938 0.073094 1.714898 0.171490 

CCI TPA-65R-LCUUUU-H8 160 300 3892 0.730938 0.073094 1.714898 0.171490 
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AT&T Mobility, LLC 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 737   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 491.33   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 0.76379   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.15545   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna Make Model 
Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

KMW AM-X-CD-17-65-00T 160 30 1750 0.394756 0.080344 0.403973 0.082220 

ANDREW SBNH-1D6565C 160 140 916 0.209468 0.042632 0.384427 0.078242 

KMW AM-X-CD-17-65-00T 160 300 1750 0.394756 0.080344 0.403973 0.082220 
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AT&T Mobility, LLC 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 850   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 566.67   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 0.60501   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.10677   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna Make Model 
Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Powerwave 7770 160 30 547 0.200644 0.035408 0.315206 0.055625 

Powerwave 7770 160 140 547 0.200644 0.035408 0.315206 0.055625 

Powerwave 7770 160 300 547 0.200644 0.035408 0.315206 0.055625 
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Dish Wireless (Proposed) 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 2100   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 1000   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 7.00782   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.70078   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna Make Model 
Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 0 11861 3.194525 0.319452 6.931306 0.693131 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 120 11861 3.194525 0.319452 6.931306 0.693131 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 240 11861 3.194525 0.319452 6.931306 0.693131 
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Dish Wireless (Proposed) 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 1900   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 1000   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 5.99846   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.59985   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna Make Model 
Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 0 9866 2.781619 0.278162 5.902174 0.590217 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 120 9866 2.781619 0.278162 5.902174 0.590217 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 240 9866 2.781619 0.278162 5.902174 0.590217 
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Dish Wireless (Proposed) 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 600   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 400   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 0.71632   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.17908   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna Make Model 
Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 0 1304 0.540631 0.135158 0.678176 0.169544 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 120 1304 0.540631 0.135158 0.678176 0.169544 

JMA Wireless MX08FRO665-20 148 240 1304 0.540631 0.135158 0.678176 0.169544 
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T-Mobile 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 2100   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 1000   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 2.66114   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.26611   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna 
Make Model 

Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 30 8632 1.087296 0.108730 2.094751 0.209475 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 130 8632 1.087296 0.108730 2.094751 0.209475 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 310 8632 1.087296 0.108730 2.094751 0.209475 
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T-Mobile 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 700   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 466.67   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 1.44148   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.30889   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna 
Make Model 

Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 30 3484 0.696975 0.149352 0.728643 0.156138 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 130 3484 0.696975 0.149352 0.728643 0.156138 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 310 3484 0.696975 0.149352 0.728643 0.156138 



 

Page 14 of 18 

 
  

T-Mobile 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 600   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 400   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 0.82440   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.20610   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna 
Make Model 

Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 30 1251 0.269549 0.067387 0.275922 0.068981 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 30 1251 0.269549 0.067387 0.275922 0.068981 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 130 1251 0.269549 0.067387 0.275922 0.068981 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 130 1251 0.269549 0.067387 0.275922 0.068981 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 310 1251 0.269549 0.067387 0.275922 0.068981 

RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 178 310 1251 0.269549 0.067387 0.275922 0.068981 
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T-Mobile 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 1900   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 1000   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 2.71726   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.27173   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna Make Model 
Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

EMS RR90-17-02DP 178 30 4407 0.972391 0.097239 1.446724 0.144672 

EMS RR90-17-02DP 178 130 4407 0.972391 0.097239 1.446724 0.144672 

EMS RR90-17-02DP 178 310 4407 0.972391 0.097239 1.446724 0.144672 
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Verizon Wireless 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 2100   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 1000   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 1.86768   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.18677   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna 
Make Model 

Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 30 5621 0.878167 0.087817 1.705246 0.170525 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 150 5621 0.878167 0.087817 1.705246 0.170525 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 270 5621 0.878167 0.087817 1.705246 0.170525 
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Verizon Wireless 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 1900   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 1000   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 3.08601   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.30860   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna 
Make Model 

Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 30 3420 0.593583 0.059358 1.145312 0.114531 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 30 5130 0.890376 0.089038 1.717970 0.171797 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 150 3420 0.593583 0.059358 1.145312 0.114531 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 150 5130 0.890376 0.089038 1.717970 0.171797 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 270 3420 0.593583 0.059358 1.145312 0.114531 

ANDREW HBXX-6517DS-VTM 170 270 5130 0.890376 0.089038 1.717970 0.171797 
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Verizon Wireless 
Deep River/Rt 9 

Carrier Summary 
         

Frequency: 751   MHz    
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE): 500.67   µW/cm2    
Maximum power density at ground level: 1.07109   µW/cm2    
Highest percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure:  0.21393   %    

         
     On Axis Area 

Antenna Make Model 
Height 
(feet) 

Orientation 
(degrees true) 

ERP 
(Watts) 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Max Power 
Density 

(µW/cm2) 
Percent of 

MPE 

Antel BXA-70063-6CF 170 30 3014 0.849360 0.169646 1.016450 0.203019 

Antel BXA-70063-6CF 170 150 3014 0.849360 0.169646 1.016450 0.203019 

Antel BXA-70063-6CF 170 270 3014 0.849360 0.169646 1.016450 0.203019 



Exhibit G

   Letter of Authorization



3 Corporate Dr, Suite 101 
Clifton Park, NY 12065 

P h o n e :  ( 2 0 1 )  2 3 6 - 9 2 2 4  
F a x :     ( 7 2 4 )  4 1 6 - 6 1 1 2  
www.crowncastle.com 

Crown Castle Letter of Authorization 

CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Re:  Tower Share Application  
Crown Castle telecommunications site at: 15 Pent Rd., Deep River, CT 06417 

CROWN ATLANTIC COMPANY LLC (“Crown Castle”) hereby authorizes DISH WIRELESS LLC, 
including their Agent, to act as our Agent in the processing of all zoning applications, building permits 
and approvals through the CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL for the existing wireless 
communications site described below: 

Crown Site ID/Name:   823666/Deep River/Rt 9
Customer Site ID:   BOBDL00055A/CT-CCI-T-823666
Site Address:  15 Pent Rd., Deep River, CT 06417

Crown Castle USA Inc. 

By:  ____________________________________ Date:  _________________ 
Anne Marie Zsamba  
Project Manager – Site Acquisition 

5/13/21
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Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!
Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com

S
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:

1. Each Click-N-Ship® label is unique.  Labels are to be 
used as printed and used only once.  DO NOT PHOTO 
COPY OR ALTER LABEL. 

  
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 

the package. 
  
3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 

  
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you 
    may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to  
    your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or 
    drop in a USPS collection box. 
  
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 
    selected when creating this label.
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